

No. 15-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER MUELLER,

Petitioner,

v.

SHELLEY L. MUELLER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Illinois**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

MICHELLE L. BLACKBURN <i>Sorling Northup 1 N. Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200 Springfield, IL 62705 (217) 544-1144</i>	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD <i>Counsel of Record</i> ANDREW J. PINCUS PAUL W. HUGHES MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY <i>Mayer Brown LLP 1999 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000 crothfeld@ mayerbrown.com</i>
EUGENE R. FIDELL <i>Yale Law School Supreme Court Clinic 127 Wall Street New Haven, CT 06511 (203) 432-4992</i>	

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Table of Authorities..... iii
Statement1
A. Statutory Background1
B. Factual Background4
Argument8
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because The
Illinois Supreme Court Based Its Decision
On Two Independent And Adequate State
Grounds.....9
B. This Case Does Not Implicate The Alleged
Conflict Over Whether The Social Security
Act Prohibits States From Considering
Social Security Benefits When Equitably
Dividing Assets During Divorce.....15
C. The Decision Below Is Correct As A Matter
Of Federal Law24
Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biondo v. Biondo</i> , 809 N.W.2d 397 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	9, 14
<i>Depot v. Depot</i> , 893 A.2d 995 (Me. 2006)	19, 20
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	14
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Casal</i> , 462 U.S. 637, 637 (1983).....	11
<i>Forrester v. Forrester</i> , 953 A.2d 175 (Del. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>Gross v. Gross</i> , 8 S.W.3d 56 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999)	22
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	27, 28
<i>Herald v. Steadman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 944 (2015).....	23
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Hortonville Joint School Dist. No. 1 v.</i> <i>Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	10
<i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Rd. Comm’n</i> , 379 U.S. 487 (1965).....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 734 N.W.2d 801 (S.D. 2007).....	15, 21, 23

<i>Kelly v. Kelly</i> , 9 P.3d 1046 (Ariz. 2000).....	18
<i>Litz v. Litz</i> , 288 S.W.3d 753 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	22
<i>Mahoney v. Mahoney</i> , 681 N.E.2d 852 (Mass. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>In re Marriage of Boyer</i> , 538 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1995).....	20
<i>Matter of Marriage of Brane</i> , 908 P.2d 625 (Kan. Ct. App. 1995).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Centioli</i> , 781 N.E.2d 611 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Crook</i> , 813 N.E.2d 198 (Ill. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Evans</i> , 426 N.E.2d 854 (Ill. 1981).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Herald & Steadman</i> , 322 P.3d 546 (Or. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>In re Marriage of Morehouse</i> , 121 P.3d 264 (Colo. App. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>Matter of Marriage of Swan</i> , 720 P.2d 747 (Or. 1986).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Tietz</i> , 605 N.E.2d 670 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Weinstein</i> , 470 N.E.2d 551 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Winter</i> , 996 N.E.2d 25 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Zahm</i> , 978 P.2d 498 (Wash. 1999) (en banc).....	20, 21

<i>In re Marriage of Zells</i> , 572 N.E.2d 944 (Ill. 1991).....	12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S.	11, 13, 14
<i>Neville v. Neville</i> , 791 N.E.2d 434 (Ohio 2003).....	17
<i>Olsen v. Olsen</i> , 169 P.3d 765 (Utah Ct. App. 2007).....	22
<i>Phipps v. Phipps</i> , 864 P.2d 613 (Idaho 1993)	18
<i>Schnaffer v. Schnaffer</i> , 713 A.2d 1245 (R.I. 1998)	17, 18
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 358 P.3d 171 (Mont. 2015).....	20
<i>Stanley v. Stanley</i> , 956 A.2d 1 (Del. 2008).....	21
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015).....	11
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 931 So.2d 541 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 407	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 659	4
45 U.S.C. § 231m	25
750 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
5/503	2, 3, 10
5/503(a)	3, 7, 10
5/503(b)(1).....	2, 3
5/503(b)(2).....	3, 11
5/503(b)(3).....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.171.....	17
